
 

 

West and North Planning 
and Highways Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 26 March 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, Adam Hurst, 
Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy Munn, Denise Reaney, Garry Weatherall and 
Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by this Board include Chapeltown, Crookes, Fulwood, Grenoside, 
Grimesthorpe, High Green, Hillsborough, Lodge Moor, Loxley, Oughtibridge, Parson 
Cross, Ranmoor, Stannington, Stocksbridge, Walkley and Worrall.  
 
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Areas, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
26 MARCH 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th March, 2013. 

 
6. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
8. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

•  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or 
gain, which you, or your spouse or civil partner, undertakes. 

  

•  Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards 
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.  
 
*The relevant period is the 12 months ending on the day when you tell the 
Monitoring Officer about your disclosable pecuniary interests.  

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

•  Any contract which is made between you, or your spouse or your civil partner 
(or a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial 
interest) and your council or authority -  
- under which goods or services are to be provi
[...]
nterest 
at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent. You should leave the room if your continued presence is 
incompatible with the 7 Principles of Public Life.  

Page 2



 

You have a personal interest where – 

• a decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 

 
• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 

are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy Munn, Denise Reaney, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 February 2013 were 
approved as a correct record subject to amendments to paragraph 8.6 in the first 
sentence to amend the words ‘Members had raised a specific concern about the 
state of the Bowling Green’ to read ‘Members raised concerns about the non 
existing bowling green and state of the building’, reference to the pedestrian 
access to be deleted and an amendment to paragraph (b) of the resolution to read 
‘the Director of Development Services be requested to provide a verbal report 
outlining how this case had reached this state to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 5 March 2013’. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 22 January 2013. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 26 March 
2013 at 10.00 am, in connection with any planning applications requiring a site 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 5.03.2013 

thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 13/00208/CHU, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.  
 

DIAL HOUSE, BEN LANE: UPDATE 
 

9.1 Kate Mansell, Development Services provided an update in respect of the status 
of the discharge of conditions imposed following the granting of planning 
permission and Listed Building Consent on appeal for the development on Ben 
Lane following the request from the Committee at its meeting held on 5 March 
2013. 

  
9.2 She reported that Members had requested that officers seek an application from 

the developer for the discharge of the conditions in relation to both the planning 
permission and Listed Building Consent and this had now been submitted and 
was presently under consideration. Officers were happy with what had been built 
on site thus far and the materials used.  With regard to the Bowling Green, she 
advised Members that the discharge of condition application noted that 
construction of the new bowling green will commence in February 2014 although 
due to the unsightly state of the area, in the interim, it is proposed to level, topsoil 
and seed this area.  Construction of the bowling green pavilion is also proposed to 
commence in February 2014 and Officers will consider whether this timescale was 
appropriate.  The application to discharge the conditions could also be brought 
back to the Committee should Members request this. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the application to discharge the conditions in relation to the 

development at Ben Lane be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
10.  
 

FORMER HESLEY WOOD TIP: SMITHY WOOD ROAD, CHAPELTOWN 
 

10.1 Kate Mansell reported that she had received a number of emails from local 
residents in respect of possible breaches of planning conditions in relation to the 
development at the site of the former Hesley Wood Tip, Smithy Wood, 
Chapeltown. She commented that Recycoal had undertaken the majority of the 
tree work required. They had not breached any of the conditions and the position 
of the fencing had been agreed with officers. They had further submitted a pre-
commencement conditions discharge so there had been no breaches at this stage 
as far as officers were concerned. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Committee be requested to liaise with officers 

Page 6



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 5.03.2013 

with a view to providing regular update reports to the Committee in respect of 
progress on the development at the site of the former Hesley Wood Tip, Smithy 
Wood Road, Chapeltown. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
________________________________________________________________________
_____ 
 
Date:    26/03/2013 
________________________________________________________________________
_____ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
________________________________________________________________________
_____ 
 
Author of Report:  Kate Mansell 2736141 
________________________________________________________________________
_____ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________
_____ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
________________________________________________________________________
_____ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

Page 10



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

13/00315/COND (Formerly 
PP-02436137) 

Land To The Rear Of 726 To 796 
Manchester Road 
Stocksbridge 
Sheffield 
S36 1EA 
 

 

13 

 

13/00131/COND (Formerly 
PP-02408215) 

Loxley College Myers Grove Centre 
Wood Lane 
Stannington 
Sheffield 
S6 5HF 
 

 

26 

 

Page 11



 

 

Page 12



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 26/03/2013 

LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 

*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 

Case Number 13/00315/COND (Formerly PP-02436137) 

Application Type Approval of Detail Reserved by Condition 

Proposal Application to approve details of alternative means of 
noise attenuation to allow removal of hours restriction 
on use of building in relation to condition 4. (No access 
of heavy goods vehicles to and from the site between 
2300 and 0700 hours unless alternative means of 
noise attenuation is agreed) and condition 5. roller 
shutter doors to be closed between 2300 and 0700 
hours unless alternative means of noise attenuation is 
agreed) relating to planning permission 11/00350/FUL 
as amended 26.2.13, 1.3.13 and 8.3.13 

Location Land To The Rear Of 726 To 796 
Manchester Road 
Stocksbridge
Sheffield
S36 1EA 

Date Received 01/02/2013 

Team West and North 

Applicant/Agent Planning Prospects Ltd 

Recommendation Condition Application Decided 

Subject to: 

Page 13



1 Conditions Discharged:

No conditions relate to this section of the Decision Notice 

2 Details Approved But Condition(s) Remain In Force:

Condition Nos 4 and 5 

3 Details Not Approved

No conditions relate to this section of the Decision Notice 

The applicant is advised that the details of alternative means of night-time 
attenuation submitted on 31.1.13 as amended on 26.2.13, 1.3.13 and 8.3.13 in 
respect of conditions nos. 4 and 5 are acceptable.   The approved details require 
that no heavy goods vehicle access to or from the warehouse facility via Gate 1 
(adjacent to no.726 Manchester Road) shall take place between 2300 and 0700 
hours on any day and that the roller shutter doors of the warehouse facility shall be 
kept closed at all times between 2300 and 0700 hours on any day unless the 
alternative means of night-time attenuation contained in your submissions of 
31.1.13 as amended on 26.2.13, 1.3.13 and 8.3.13 have been provided and 
thereafter retained and maintained.  These conditions therefore continue to apply. 

Page 14



Site Location 

Page 15



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 

LOCATION

This conditions application relates to a site at the western end of the existing TATA 
steelworks off Manchester Road at Stocksbridge. 

The site (also known as Site 1) comprises approxima
[...]
s currently unrestricted access via Gate 
1 to the existing business which would remain the case even with the warehouse 
constructed.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

In 2011 full planning permission was granted for the erection of a warehouse (Site 
1) and an industrial test centre and offices and formation of a pedestrian link to 
Manchester Road (Site 2) with associated works including provision of car parking 
accommodation, means of access, drainage and landscaping (as amended) 
(application no. 11/00350/FUL refers). 

An application to vary the conditions relating to planning permission 11/00350/FUL 
to allow the development to be constructed in phases was granted in 2012 
(application no. 12/02926/FUL refers). 

An application for a non-material amendment to the warehouse proposal including 
removing the doors in the southern elevation of the proposed warehouse and 
replacing them with an unbroken façade was granted in January 2013 (application 
no. 13/00082/NMA refers). 

Details of an attenuation bund required by condition no. 3 of the warehouse 
planning permission 12/02926/FUL were approved in January 2013 (application 
no. 13/00042/COND refers). 

The proposed warehouse would provide approximately 7,000 sqm of floorspace to 
accommodate the steel storage facility that is currently located on the east side of 
Hunshelf Road. 

Part of the proposed warehouse site overlaps the site of an earlier proposal for 
residential development at the western end of the steelworks.  This earlier proposal 

Page 17



was granted outline planning permission in 2006 for the redevelopment of the 
steelworks materials scrapyard at the western end of the steelworks for residential 
use (application no. 05/03636/FUL refers).  An application to renew this outline 
planning permission is currently under consideration (application no. 
11/01157/OUTR refers). 

In 2012 full planning permission was granted for engineering works to create a 
landscaped noise attenuation bund and asso
[...]
attenuation have been 
proposed to allow night-time use of Gate 1 for heavy goods vehicles accessing the 
warehouse and to allow night-time opening of the roller shutter doors. 

The approved details require the alternative means of night-time attenuation to 
have been provided and thereafter retained and maintained to enable heavy goods 
vehicle access to or from the warehouse facility via Gate 1 to take place between 
2300 and 0700 hours on any day and to enable the roller shutter doors of the 
warehouse facility to be opened between 2300 and 0700 hours on any day. 

Page 24



RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the details of alternative means of attenuation as amended 
are approved. 

Page 25



Case Number 13/00131/COND (Formerly PP-02408215) 

Application Type Approval of Detail Reserved by Condition 

Proposal Application to approve details in relation to condition 
29. Affordable Housing relating to planning permission 
11/00915/OUT (As amended by letter received from 
Ben Bailey Homes dated 12 March 2013) 

Location Loxley College Myers Grove Centre 
Wood Lane 
Stannington
Sheffield
S6 5HF 

Date Received 16/01/2013 

Team West and North 

Applicant/Agent JVH Planning Ltd 

Recommendation Condition Application Decided 

Subject to: 

1 Conditions Discharged:

No conditions relate to this section of the Decision Notice 

2 Details Approved But Condition(s) Remain In Force:

Condition No. 29 

3 Details Not Approved

No conditions relate to this section of the Decision Notice 

Page 26



Site Location 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 

Page 27



SITE LOCATION AND CONTEXT 

The application relates to Loxley College on Wood Lane, Stannington. Loxley 
College lies within the Green Belt. The total site comprising some8.94 hectares of 
land consisting of two areas of buildings; one group on Wood Lane adjoining and 
to some extent appearing to be part of Myers Grove School, the other lower down 
the slope of the Loxley Valley, with access from Myers Grove Lane, and a much 
larger built footprint than the Wood Lane part. The buildings are a mixture of single, 
2 and 3-storey buildings. Both groups of buildings have a dilapidated and a partly 
vandalised appearance. Within the former campus are large areas of open space, 
former playing fields, hard surfaced courts and car parking areas. 

To the south is Wood Lane, with housing development on the opposite side, and 
open fields on the slopes of the Loxley Valley to the north. Open land lies to the 
north and the newly built Forge Valley Community School (formerly Myers Grove 
School) to the east.

BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL 

Outline planning permission (11/00915/OUT) was conditionally approved in 
December 2011 for the demolition of the site’s former college buildings and 
development of new housing. Following the grant of outline planning permission, a 
detailed scheme (Reserved Matters) to erect 69 dwellinghouses was submitted by 
Ben Bailey Homes and The Sheffield College, which was approved by the West 
and North Planning and Highways Committee in February 2013 (12/03015/REM).

Condition 29 of the outline permission sought the delivery of affordable housing 
equivalent to no less than 40% of the floor space of the development or an 
alternative percentage figure determined through a Development Appraisal Viability 
Process.

The full condition reads as follows:-

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority any Reserved 
Matters Application relating to this Outline Approval shall include a scheme, which 
shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, for the delivery of 
affordable housing equivalent to no less that 40% of the floor space of the 
development or an alternative percentage figure determined through a 
Development Appraisal Viability Process.  The resulting affordable housing shall be 
provided for sale to a Registered Social Landlord at the transfer price for that area 
at the time th
[...]
uld be secured through the submitted 
Delivery Statement. This Statement details that all 6 units will be offered for sale to 
a Registered Social Landlord (RSL) for Affordable Rent; and that using all 
reasonable endeavours, the applicant to enter into a contract within a period not 
exceeding 6 months following the commencement of works on site.

Recommendation: Details acceptable, not discharged  

Page 39



Page 40



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     26 March 2013  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS   
                                           SUBMISSIONS & DECISIONS 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Claire Woods 0114 2734219 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
List of all newly submitted planning appeals and decisions received, together 
with a brief summary of the Inspector’s reason for the decision 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
   
 
Recommendations: 
 
To Note 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
West & North Planning & 
Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH  
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS  
COMMITTEE 
26 March  2013    

 
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   
 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

An appeals has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the decision 
of the City Council to refuse planning permission, at its meeting held on 
21August 2012, for the change of use of a lower ground, first and second 
floors from retail (A1) to form 3 HIMOS (2 with 6 bedrooms and 1 with 5 
bedrooms) including works to building with the erection of a staircase and 4 
new window openings at Stocksbridge Furnishing at 610 to 614 Manchester 
Road Stocksbridge (Case No 12/01676/FUL): 
 

 
 
3.0      RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Caulfield 
Head of Planning     26 March 2013   
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	07a Plan Apps

	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	08a Appeals




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy Munn, Denise Reaney, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Janet Bragg declared an issue of pre-determination in respect of an 
application to approve details in relation to condition 29. Affordable Housing 
relating to planning permission 11/00915/OUT (as amended by letter received 
from Ben Bailey Homes dated 12 March 2013) at Loxley College Myers Grove 
Centre, Wood Lane, Stannington (Case No. 13/00131/COND) as she had been 
involved in the protest against the closure of the College. Councillor Bragg left the 
room prior to the consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion or 
vote on the application. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 March 2013 were 
approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to the resolution in relation 
to item 9: Dial House, Ben Lane: Update to read ‘That the application to discharge 
the conditions in relation to the development at Ben Lane be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee subject to the fee being paid and the conditions met.’ 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 16 April 
2013 at 10.00 am, in connection with any planning applications requiring a site 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 26.03.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 13/00315/COND, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
6.2 (b) following consideration of additional representations from the Loxley Valley 

Protection Society and an officer response, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, an application to approve details in relation to condition 
29. Affordable Housing relating to planning permission 11/00915/OUT (as 
amended by letter received from Ben Bailey Homes dated 12 March 2013) be 
granted. 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 


